AS AMENDED
CITY OF LAREDO

SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING
A-2022-sc-07
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
1110 HOUSTON STREET
LAREDO, TEXAS 78040
November 16, 2022
12:15 P.M.

(5' DISABILITY ACCESS STATEMENT (5'
Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary
aid or services are requested to contact Jose A. Valdez Jr., City Secretary, at (956)
791-7308 at least two working days prior to the meeting, so that appropriate
arrangements can be made. The accessible entrance and accessible parking spaces
are located at City Hall, 1100 Victoria Ave.

Out of consideration for all attendees of the City Council meetings, please turn off all
cellular phones and pagers, or place on inaudible signal. Thank you for your
consideration.

Pursuant to Section 30.06 Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed
handgun), a person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code
(handgun licensing law), may not enter this property with a concealed handgun.
Pursuant to Section 30.07 Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly
carried handgun), a person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government

Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this property with a handgun that is
carried openly.

.  CALL TO ORDER
Il. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
lll. MOMENT OF SILENCE

IV. ROLL CALL



Citizen comments

Citizens can participate through in-person and written comments submitted through
an online form. Citizens wishing to provide in-person comments are required to fill
out a witness card and submit it to the City Secretary no later than 12:30 p.m. and
identify themselves at the microphone. Comments are limited to three (3) minutes
per speaker. Speakers may not pass their minutes to any other speaker. Citizens
wishing to submit a written public comment must submit here or visit
https://www.cityoflaredo.com/council-agendas.html by 12:30 p.m. the day of the
meeting. All comments should be relevant to City business and delivered in a
professional manner. No derogatory remarks will be permitted.

V. RECOGNITIONS

1. Recognizing outgoing Mayor and City Council Members for their dedication
and service to the City of Laredo.

VI. CONSENT AGENDA

All of the following items may be acted upon by one motion. No separate
discussion or action on any of the items is necessary unless desired by a
Council Member.

CITY SECRETARY: STAFF SOURCE JOSE A. VALDEZ, JR., CITY SECRETARY

1. 2022-R-197 A Resolution canvassing the returns and declaring the election
results in the General Election held on November 08, 2022 in the City of
Laredo for the purpose of electing a Mayor, Council Members for Districts
[, I, 11l and VI and a Municipal Court Judge.

2. 2022-R-198 Ordering and proclaiming a General City Runoff Election to be
held on Tuesday, Decemeber 13, 2022; designating polling places;
providing for publication; and authorizing the Interim City Manager to enter
into a contract with Webb County Elections Administrator for the purpose
of conducting the election.

UTILITIES: STAFF SOURCE ARTURO GARCIA, P.E., UTILITIES DIRECTOR



3. Authorizing Interim City Manager to approve the purchase of two (2)
pumps for the Jefferson Water Treatment Plant, and two (2) pumps and
one (1) traveling screen for the El Pico Water Treatment Plant from
Precision Pump Systems using the Buy Board Cooperative Purchasing
Contract # 672-22 for a total amount of $2,394,561.33. These pumps and
traveling screen are needed to replace existing equipment and to provide
redundancy. Funds are available in the American Rescue Act Plan and the
Waterworks Construction.

END OF CONSENT AGENDA

VIl. EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Council reserves the right to adjourn into executive session at any time
during the course of this meeting to discuss any posted agenda item when
authorized by Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with
Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations
about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076
(Deliberations about Security Devices), and/or 551.086 (Economic
Development). Following closed session, the open meeting will reconvene at
which time action, if any, may be taken.

VIlIl. GENERAL COUNCIL DISCUSSIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

A. Request by Council Member Ruben Gutierrez, Jr.

1. Discussion with possible action on inviting the public to participate in
the Wreaths Across America Campaign that will be held on
December 17, 2022. Sponsorship for each wreath can be made at
www.wreathsacrossamerica.org/TXLRDO ; and any matter incident
thereto. (Co-Sponsored by Council Member Vanessa Perez and
Council Member Alberto Torres Jr.)

IX. ADJOURNMENT

This notice was posted at the Municipal Government Offices, 1110 Houston
Street, Laredo, Texas, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the
public at all times. Said notice was posted on Friday, November 11, 2022 at
11:00 a.m.



Jose A. Valdez, Jr.
City Secretary



Resolutions 1.
City Council-Special
Meeting Date: 11/16/2022
Staff Source: Jose A. Valdez, City Secretary

SUBJECT

2022-R-197 A Resolution canvassing the returns and declaring the election results in
the General Election held on November 08, 2022 in the City of Laredo for the purpose
of electing a Mayor, Council Members for Districts I, Il, Ill and VI and a Municipal Court
Judge.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION

On July 18, 2022, the Council ordered a General Election to be held on November 08,
2022.

BACKGROUND

On July 18, 2022 the City Council approved Resolution No. 2022-R-125 ordering a
General Election to be held on November 08, 2022 to submit to voters of the City of
Laredo, designating polling places; providing for publications; and authorizing the
Interim City Manager to enter into a contract with Webb County Elections
Administrator for the purpose of conducting a joint election.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

That the Resolution be passed so that the General Elections may be canvassed and
the runoff election proclaimed.

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Year:

Bugeted Y/N?:

Source of Funds:

Account #:

Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

N/A




Attachments
Resolution




RESOLUTION 2022-R-197

A RESOLUTION CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING
ELECTION RESULTS IN THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF
LAREDO FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A MAYOR, COUNCIL MEMBERS FOR
DISTRICTS I, I, 111 AND VI AND A MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE.

WHEREAS, under and by virtue of Resolution No. 2022-R-125, passed by the
City Council for the City of Laredo, Texas, on July 18" 20122 and thereafter published
in accordance with the law, a General Election was held on November 81, 2022, for the purpose
of electing a Mayor, Council Members for Districts I, 11, 111 and VI, and Municipal Court Judge;
and

WHEREAS, City Council has investigated all matters pertaining to the General
Election and has determined that notice was given as required by law, and said election was duly
and legally held on November 8", 2022, in conformity with the election laws of the State
of Texas, the City Charter and the Voting Rights Act of 1965, and the results of said General
Election has been certified and returned to the City Council by the proper judges and clerks
thereof; and

WHERAS, the City Council has today considered the returns of the General Election
held on November 8", 2022, for the office of Mayor, Council Members for Districts I, 1, 111 and
VI, and Municipal Court Judge.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LAREDO TEXAS THAT:

Section 1: All of the findings contained in the preamble of this Resolution are found to be true
and are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2: The City Council officially finds and determines the tabulation of returns made
and certified to the City Secretary of the City of Laredo, Texas, and hereto attached to this
Resolution, are the votes cast for the office of Mayor, Council Members for Districts I, 11, 11,
and VI, and Municipal Court Judge, in the General Election held on November 8%, 2022.

Section 3: The official canvass of the returns of said General Election is reflected in the
attached tabulation returns and are hereto approved and declared to be in due form as required
by law. The successful candidates shown therein, having received a majority of the votes
for their respective office, have qualified as required by law, and are entitled to fill the
respective office.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON
THIS THE DAY OF 2022.




ATTEST:

JOSE A. VALDEZ JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DOANHT. “ZONE” NGUYEN
CITY ATTORNEY

PETE SAENZ MAYOR



Prescribed by Secretary of State
Section 65.014, V. T. C. A,, Election Code

Authority Conducting Election: City of Laredo
Date of Election:  INovember 8, 2022
Type of Election: Joint General / Special Election

Returns Sheet Page 1/2
Name of Candidate Office Sought No. of votes received Percentage
( Nombre del Candidato ) ( Pussto oficial solicitado ) ( Numero de votos recibidos ) ( Porcentage )
Felipe "Flipper" E. Ramirez Mayor 655 1.57%
Victor D. Trevino Mayor 8,765 21.00%
Juan Manuel Garza Mayor 965 2.31%
Kobby Bryand Mayor 468 1.12%
Gus "Gunny" Gonzalez Mayor 987 2.36%
Roque Vela Jr. Mayor 7,323 17.55%
Poncho Casso Mayor 5,027 12.04%
Cynthia Mares Mayor 7,859 18.83%
Louis H. Bruni Mayor 592 1.42%
Mercurio "Merc" Martinez Mayor 9,097 21.80%
G. "Gigi" Rodriguez Councilman, District [ 1,028 24.78%
Maxine Rebeles Councilman, District I 338 8.15%
Gilbert Gonzalez Councilman, District I 1,635 39.42%
Patty Tijerina San Miguel Councilman, District I 1,147 27.65%
Ricardo "Richie" Rangel, Jr. Councilman, District II 1,951 49.92%
Daisy Campos Rodriguez Councilman, District IT 1,957 50.08%
Jerry Perez Councilman, District 111 1,154 25.70%
Melissa R. Cigarroa Councilman, District ITI 2,428 54.08%
Abraham "Abey" Lugo Councilman, District III 724 16.12%
Eric Wickstrom Councilman, District I1I 184 4.10%
L. Vish Viswanath Councilman, District VI 2,461 29.34%
Rafa Duenas Councilman, District VI 1,415 16.87%
Rick Laurel Councilman, District VI 1,427 17.01%
Fernando Baldazo Councilman, District VI 1,156 13.78%
D. Tyler King Councilman, District VI 1,930 23.01%
Jesus "Chuy" Dominguez Municipal Court Judge 34,016 100.00%

Total Number of Voters who Voted as indicated by ERM Report: 43,697

I, Jose Luis Castillo, Elections Administrator for the County of Webb, Texas, do hereby certify that
the above return is a true and correct return for the Joint Elections held on the 8th day of November, 2022.

( Yo, Jose Luis Castillo, Administrador de Elecciones del Condado de Webb, Texas, por lo presente certifico que los datos de arriba son los
resultados verdaderos y correctos de la Eleccién Conjunta que se celebré el dia 8 de Noviembre del afio 2022.)

Dated this 1Sth day of November, 2022
( Fechada este dia 15 _de Noviembre de 2022)

Jose Lui stil
Electi ministrator




PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election

November 15, 2022 Webb County
STATISTICS
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401-01 0 402 2 0%
402-01 0 401 0 0%
403-01 0 303 0 0%
404-01 0 F7eE 0 0%
405-01 0 483 0 0%
406-01 0 2 0 0%
407-01 0 107 0 0%
308-01 0 362 0 0%
309-01 0 1201 2 0%
310-01 0 143 0 0%
311-01 0 550 0 0%
312-01 0 314 0 0%
413-01 0 509 0 0%
414-01 0 251 0 0%
415-01 0 488 0 0%
416-01 0 251 0 0%
417-01 0 189 0 0%
218-01 0 701 0 0%
219-01 0 558 0 0%
220-01 0 43 0 0%
22101 0 556 0 0%
42201 0 229 0 0%
123-01 0 280 0 0%
124-01 0 606 0 0%
125-01 0 287 0 0%
226-01 0 353 0 0%
227-01 0 176 0 0%
128-01 0 385 0 0%
129-01 0 714 1 0%
130-01 0 1,424 0 0%
231-01 0 906 0 0%
132-01 0 1,091 1 0%
133-01 0 483 0 0%
Custom Table Report - 11/15/2022 11:34AM Page 1 of 10
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election
November 15, 2022 Webb County
STATISTICS
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134-01 0 707 0 0%
135-01 0 567 0 0%
136-01 0 211 0 0%
237-01 0 351 0 0%
238-01 0 101 0 0%
239-01 0 797 0 0%
340-01 0 1,174 1 0%
341-01 0 769 0 0%
342-01 0 931 0 0%
343-01 0 1193 0 0%
344-01 0 2,199 0 0%
345-01 0 841 0 0%
446-01 0 1,084 0 0%
447-01 0 1,169 0 0%
448-01 0 136 0 0%
349-01 0 1,556 0 0%
250-01 0 743 0 0%
251-01 0 149 0 0%
252-01 0 811 0 0%
453-01 0 134 0 0%
154-01 0 759 0 0%
255-01 0 941 0 0%
356-01 0 1,925 0 0%
457-01 0 27 0 0%
458-01 0 1,173 0 0%
359-01 0 1,754 0 0%
460-01 0 153 0 0%
361-01 0 509 0 0%
462-01 0 121 1 0%
363-01 0 278 0 0%
164-01 0 336 0 0%
465-01 0 241 0 0%
266-01 0 427 0 0%
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election
November 15, 2022 Webb County
STATISTICS
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Bo 85 0 B
267-01 0 574 0 0%
268-01 0 185 0 0%
169-01 0 234 0 0%
1370-01 0 1,082 0 0%
371-01 0 1,067 0 0%
272-01 0 534 0 0%
27300 0 550 0 0%
274-01 0 753 0 0%
27501 0 320 0 0%
176-01 0 a2 0 0%
177-01 0 230 1 0%
278-01 0 20 0 0%
Totals 0 46,002 9

Mayor Laredo
VOTE FORT
S g . ~ u . & - & N

g3 S z @ So s o = x E = 2 2

23 g 83 s 83 & g g z &3 3 s =

g 3 52 2 g= s g 2 = == 3 2 &
401-01 9 82 13 5 8 49 45 84 14 65 0 28 402
402-01 12 85 8 4 8 9% M 7 6 51 0 13 401
403-01 5 85 5 2 4 69 29 54 5 31 1 13 303
404-01 8 101 9 5 1 84 34 78 8 87 1 15 441
405-01 17 136 10 3 7 85 31 103 4 61 0 2 483
406-01 3 50 8 2 6 44 34 64 4 33 0 9 257
407-01 2 30 5 0 0 16 10 14 3 20 0 7 107
308-01 4 60 6 1 7 47 59 74 7 86 0 1 362
309-01 1 240 29 1 14 184 143 271 17 249 2 0 1201
310-01 3 30 3 0 4 29 11 3 1 28 0 3
311-01 6 101 8 7 16 98 03 118 8 17 0 28 550
312-01 1 88 4 1, 5 58 29 66 6 45 0 no 314
413-01 6 108 6 4 10 101 33 114 7 106 0 14 509
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election
November 15, 2022 Webb County
Mayor Laredo
VOTEFOR1
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414-01 3 62 1 1 3 2 23 51 4 36 0 15 251
41501 4 110 6 4 1 79 51 104 6 102 0 1 488
416-01 3 78 8 1 8 38 22 39 2 40 0 12 251
417-01 2 29 6 1 3 33 23 31 2 53 0 6 189
218-01 8 146 1] 7 8 17 106 125 12 139 0 2 701
1219-01 7 92 5 7 6 81 74 106 7 160 0 13 558
220-01 6 65 6 2 12 73 30 45 5 87 0 12 343
221-01 7 86 4 2 3 65 66 79 2 231 0 1 556
422-01 5 45 6 1 4 2 34 32 4 62 0 10 229
123-01 1 72 5 2 6 45 19 53 > 65 0 10 280
124-01 12 102 12 4 13 11 52 124 8 125 5 38 606
12501 4 77 5 1 9 37 38 58 1 43 0 14 287
226-01 5 64 1 8 6 68 34 71 1 68 0 17 353
1128-01 4 92 10 4 7 71 27 57 2 79 0 32 385
129-01 1 193 10 10 16 155 45 118 14 101 0 M 714
130-01 20 361 27 8 35 342 58 197 20 236 1 119 1424
231-01 17 200 15 7 20 168 91 181 14 150 0 43 906
132-01 25 223 28 1 2 231 68 174 15 224 0 66 1,001
133-01 11 19 18 13 15 90 28 82 0 73 1 33 483
239-01 17 184 2 8 16 148 79 140 1 143 3 2% 797
340-01 9 179 10 6 12 149 242 155 9 364 2 37 1174
341-01 . 8 17 6 8 6 72 131 103 6 297 0 15 769
342-01 13 155 28 19 20 137 137 191 17 168 0 46 931
343-01 11 207 15 10 21 150 192 259 16 270 2 40 1,193
344-01 23 307 2% 2 29 220 378 308 33 776 3 74 2,199
345-01 13 129 17 9 17 116 132 176 15 178 3 36 841
446-01 25 279 38 8 18 187 114 223 18 126 0 48 1,084
447-01 % 259 44 21 29 173 17 228 19 188 1 52 1,165
448-01 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 3 0 3 0 0 13
349-01 27 277 48 21 52 207 246 254 22 314 0 78 1546
250-01 _ 8 161 17 14 32 139 75 121 6 145 0 25 743
25101 . 0 48 3 1 3 2 18 19 3 2 0 5 149
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election
November 15, 2022 Webb County
Mayor Laredo
~ VOTEFOR1
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252-01 1 188 19 12 22 196 65 142 13 105 0 38 811
453-01 0 47 1 3 1 22 8 31 1 18 0 2 134
154-01 10 163 25 10 28 182 46 131 13 107 0 36 751
255-01 8 164 29 7 21 125 155 132 12 237 0 51 941
35601 29 318 53 19 49 317 247 373 3 403 3 80 1925
45701 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
458-01 22 263 39 18 38 226 99 238 16 159 0 55 1173
135901 25 308 37 15 35 25 221 371 21 396 0 80 1754
460-01 3 23 3 2 3 31 17 32 1 25 0 13 153
361-01 7 114 10 4 4 86 68 92 6 102 0 16 509
462-01 1 34 2 2 1 2 12 20 1 19 0 3 121
363-01 6 51 3 2 2 75 20 54 5 45 0 15 278
164-01 2 72 6 3 5 51 31 52 6 85 2 21 336
465-01 3 68 4 1 5 37 2% 43 2 45 0 9 241
266-01 4 91 10 6 14 68 36 83 6 81 0 28 427
267-01 10 128 15 9 16 98 69 12 1 79 0 27 574
268-01 4 38 0 1 10 45 12 27 1 36 0 1 185
169-01 10 48 3 7 8 61 20 2 5 38 0 8 234
370-01 5 179 21 8 35 148 155 175 20 294 1 M 1,082
371-01 9 162 14 7 18 141 176 185 6 312 1 36 1,067
272-01 17 82 20 8 16 76 69 98 9 109 2 28 534
27301 8 122 1 6 23 1 39 1 5 % 0 20 550
274-01 12 176 31 12 2% 157 76 105 2 123 0 31 753
27501 1 66 4 4 14 83 23 56 3 44 0 12 320
176-01 6 89 6 10 18 113 30 75 5 68 0 22 442
177-01 2 55 9 4 7 45 17 40 2 22 3 2% 230
Totals 655 8,765 965 468 987 7,323 5,027 7,859 502 9,097 37 1922 43697
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election

November 15, 2022 Webb County
Council Member, District 1 District 1 Council Member, District 2 District 2
VOTEFOR1 _ VOTE FOR 1 _
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123-01 89 84 0 17 190
12401 258 287 3 58 606
128-01 v 163 193 0 29 385
130-01 764 600 1 59 1,424
231-01 172 76 312 307 0 39 906
13201 469 554 0 68 1,091
133-01 108 35 215 9% 1 28 483 v
252-01 78 52 283 250 0 8 81
154-01 193 78 36 131 0 3 751
268-01 64 15 64 34 0 kR 185
169-01 112 17 0 5 234
273-01 103 32 168 156 0 21 480
275-01 99 20 97 91 0 13 320
176-01 48 17 103 35 0 14 217 96 122 0 7 225
17701 63 13 87 47 3 17 230
Totals 1,028 338 1,635 1,147 4 231 4,383 1,951 1,957 4 243 4,155
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election
November 15, 2022 Webb County
Council Member, District 3 District 3
uncil| e _
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415-01 70 284 82 21 0 31 488
417-01 37 15 2 2 0 1 189
221-01 99 314 87 32 0 2% 556
422-01 57 15 32 17 0 8 229
125-01 82 143 36 7 0 19 287
129-01 300 298 63 13 0 40 714
250-01 162 360 143 29 0 49 743
164-01 78 180 36 17 2 23 336
266-01 87 207 64 27 0 2 427
273-01 13 43 10 1 0 3 70
274-01 169 369 147 18 0 50 753
275-01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1,154 2,428 724 184 2 300 4,792
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election
November 15, 2022 Webb County
Council Member, District 6 District 6 Municipal Court Judge Laredo
. VOTE FOR 1 _ ~ VOTEFOR1 .
o z .
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40101 273 0 129 402
402-01 294 0 107 401
403-01 225 0 78 303
404-01 327 0 114 a4
405-01 353 0 130 483
406-01 194 0 63 257
407-01 82 0 25 107
308-01 275 0 87 362
309-01 938 0 263 1,201
131001 106 0 37 143
311-01 423 0 127 550
312-01 240 0 74 314
413-01 378 0 131 509
414-01 176 0 75 251
415-01 408 0 80 488
416-01 172 0 79 251
417-01 150 0 39 189
218-01 543 0 158 701
219-01 462 0 9% 558
220-01 258 0 85 343
221-01 455 0 101 556
422-01 181 0 48 229
123-01 210 0 70 280
12401 445 0 161 606
12501 228 0 59 287
1226-01 285 0 68 353
128-01 277 0 108 385
129-01 513 0 201 714
130-01 981 0 443 1,424
231-01 728 0 178 906
132-01 809 0 282 1,001
133-01 352 0 131 483
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election

November 15, 2022 Webb County
Council Member, District 6 District 6 Municipal Court Judge Laredo
o VOTEFOR1 i ~ VOTEFOR1
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239-01 631 0 166 797
340-01 869 0 305 1174
341-01 597 0 172 769
342-01 : 707 0 224 931
343-01 940 0 253 1193
344-01 _ . 638 380 347 321 405 3 105 2199 1,793 0 406 2,199
345-01 251 131 139 82 194 3 M 841 697 0 144 841
446-01 . . . 825 0 259 1,084
447-01 911 0 254 1,165
44801 : _ n 11 0 2 13
349-01 448 203 240 167 395 0 93 1,546 1,244 0 302 1,546
250-01 v v _ 603 0 140 743
251-01 | 124 0 25 149
252-01 640 0 17 811
453-01 101 0 33 134
154-01 601 0 150 751
25501 729 0 212 941
356-01 545 335 320 229 379 3 114 1,925 1,539 0 386 1,925
457-01 - . , 0 0 0 0
458-01 925 0 248 1,173
350-01 355 208 234 158 264 0 86 1,305 1,440 0 314 1,754
460-01 _ 106 0 47 153
1361-01 _ T . _ 406 0 103 509
462-01 87 0 34 121
T o . v o o B
164-01 . . o 264 0 72 336
465-01 173 0 68 241
266-01 328 0 99 427
267-01 459 0 115 574
26801 - .. __ 137 0 48 185
169-01 - . _ _ , 179 0 55 234
370-01 . a R 879 0 203 1,082
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PCT by PCT Report (City) OFFICIAL RESULTS
20221108_Webb County General Election

November 15, 2022 Webb County
~ Council Member, District 6 District 6 Municipal Court Judge Laredo
VOTE FOR 1 VOTE FOR 1
) i i [
m g 5
() o
= o o n = [=]
S & S 7 = o g = g% o g 2
N = =) g3 T 3 g 2 E g ] @
=5 3 Z =5 = ) 3 g eF S 5 g
= e = 8.° a a 3 = R & 3 s
371-01 224 158 147 199 293 1 45 1,067 867 0 200 1,067
272-01 410 0 124 534
273-01 458 0 92 550
274-01 607 0 146 753
275-01 ” 263 0 57 320
176-01 , 338 0 104 442
177-01 . 179 0 51 230
Totals 2,461 1,415 1,427 1,156 1,930 10 484 8,883 34,016 0 9,681 43,697
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Resolutions 2.
City Council-Special
Meeting Date: 11/16/2022
Staff Source: Jose A. Valdez, City Secretary

SUBJECT

2022-R-198 Ordering and proclaiming a General City Runoff Election to be held on

Tuesday, Decemeber 13, 2022; designating polling places; providing for publication;
and authorizing the Interim City Manager to enter into a contract with Webb County

Elections Administrator for the purpose of conducting the election.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION

On July 18, 2022, the Council ordered a General Election to be held on November 08,
2022.

BACKGROUND

On July 18, 2022 the City Council approved Resolution No. 2022-R-125 ordering a
General Election to be held on November 08, 2022 to submit to voters of the City of
Laredo, designating polling places; providing for publications; and authorizing the
Interim City Manager to enter into a contract with Webb County Elections
Administrator for the purpose of conducting a joint election.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

That the Resolution be passed so that the General Elections may be canvassed and
the runoff election proclaimed.

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Year:

Bugeted Y/N?:

Source of Funds:

Account #:

Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

N/A
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ELECTION CONTRACT
AND COST ESTIMATE

CITY OF
LAREDO
CITY RUNOFF ELECTION

DECEMBER 13, 2022
(Submitted: 11/10/22)




ELECTION SERVICES CONTRACT
WITH COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR
COUNTY OF WEBB, STATE OF TEXAS

THIS CONTRACT made on this __10% day of _ Nevember, 2022, by and between the City Council of
Laredo (through the City Secretary), hereinafter referred to as “Party,” and Jose Luis Castillo, County Elections
Administrator for Webb County, Texas, hereinafter referred to as “Contracting Officer”, and by authority of sections

31.092(a) and 271.002, Texas Election Code, for the conduct and supervision of the City Runoff Election of December
13, 2022.

THIS CONTRACT is subject to the written approval of the political subdivision involved in the election, and
shall not be binding on the party until such written approval is obtained. An estimate for services to be rendered pursuant
to the terms of the contract provided by the Contracting Officer are attached herewith and labeled exhibits A thru G. It
is agreed that it is in the public interest of the City Council of Laredo, being one of several entities participating in this
election that Jose Luis Castillo, Elections Administrator, serve as the Early Voting Clerk for all entities participating in
this election.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter set out:

DUTIES AND SERVICES OF CONTRACTING OFFICER The Contracting Officer shall be responsible for
performing the following duties and shall furnish the following services and equipment in connection with the election:

(a) Contact the owners or custodians of county-designated polling places and arrange for their use in the
election.

b Contact the owner or custodian of some other public place (or if unavailable, private building) in the

election precinct and arrange for its use as a polling place if the county designated polling place in the
precinct is unavailable for use in the election.

(©) Procure, prepare, and distribute all necessary election supplies, including:
(1) ballots;
2) qualification field systems — “Vote-Safe” laptops
3) election kits,
“) all necessary ADA compliant voting machines and equipment.

(d Notify election judges of the date, time, and place of any election school

(e) Arrange for the use of a central counting station and for the tabulating personnel and equipment needed
at the counting station and assist in the preparation of programs and test materials for the tabulation of
the ballots to be used with electronic voting equipment.

O Publish the legal notices of the date, time, and place of the test of the electronic tabulating equipment
and conduct such test.

(2 Assist in the general overall supervision of the election and provide advisory services in connection with
the decisions to be made and the actions to be taken by the officers who are responsible for holding the
election.

() Prepare submission(s) of voting changes to the U.S. Department of Justice, if necessary, under the
federal Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended.
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DUTTES AND SERVICES OF THE PARTY The Party shall be responsible for performing the following duties in
connection with the election:

(a)

(b)

In accordance with Section 32.005(a), 32.033 (a), Texas Election Code, not later than at the

signing of the election services contract, the political subdivision ordering the election shall appoint the
election judges for each precinct in their election, the number of clerks to serve with the judge, appoint
in accordance with Sections 127.002, 127.003, and 127.004, Texas Election Code, the central counting

station manager, tabulation supervisor, and assistants to the tabulation supervisor that usually perform
these functions for the county.

As soon as possible after the final candidate filing deadline, certify in writing to the

Contracting Officer (i) the candidates’ names (as they are to appear on the ballot) and offices, and (ii)
any referenda under Section 172.087, Texas Election Code (in English, Spanish, and any other required
languages) that are to appear on the ballot, to allow sufficient time to prepare the ballot and to conduct
any necessary logic and accuracy testing.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Nothing contained in this contract shall authorize or permit a change in the officer with whom or the
place at which any document or record relating to the election is to be filed, the place at which any
function is to be carried out, the officers who conduct the official canvass of the election returns, the
officer to serve as custodian of the voted ballots or other election records, or any other nontransferable
functions specified by section 31.096 of the Texas Election Code.

The Contracting Officer is the agent of the Entity for the purposes of contacting the third parties with
respect to the election expenses within the scope of the Contracting Officer’s duties, and the Contracting
Officer is not liable for the Entities’ failure to pay a claim.

The Contracting Officer shall file copies of this contract with the County Treasurer and the County
Auditor of Webb County, Texas.

Only the actual expenses directly attributable to the Contract may be charged (Section 31.100(b), Texas
Election Code). The County Elections Officer must submit the actual costs incutred pursuant to this
Contract to the Governmental Entity within a reasonable amount of time after the election.

COST OF SERVICES

(a)

(b)

In consideration for the services provided by the Contracting Officer, the Party agrees to pay Webb
County their share of the cost of the December 13, 2022 City Runoff Election in accordance with the
following schedule:

November 30, 2022: $ 51,140.37

December 28, 2022: $12,785.09

$ 63,925.47

Payment shall be made payable to Webb County Elections Administrator and hand-delivered to:

1110 Washington St., Suite 103
Laredo, Texas 78040
Or mailed to:
P.0O.Box 29
L.aredo, Texas 78042-0029




GENERAL CONDITIONS

(a)

(b

©

(d)

(e)

®

(2)

This contract shall be construed under and in accordance with applicable Federal and State laws, and
all obligations of the parties created hereunder are performable in Webb County, Texas.

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this contract shall for any reason be held to be
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not
affect any other provision thereof, and this contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or
unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

It is understood that in the case of an election contest solely challenging this Party’s election results,
the cost of such contest, challenge, or litigation will be borne by the Party.

1t is further understood that in the case of a runoff election due to undecided races on the election, the
cost of such runoff election will also be borne by the party and will be contracted for at such time.

It is also further understood that in a joint election all participating parties share in the cost of such
election. Therefore, if one or more parties withdraws, has unopposed candidates, or has circumstances
which change the precincts or districts involved in the election, the cost to the other parties will inevitably
be affected and will be adjusted and itemized in the final Actual Cost Report.

This contract constitutes the sole and only agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes any prior
understanding of written or oral agreement between the parties respecting the written subject matter.
By affixing his/her signature at the bottom of this contract, the patty acknowledges, accepts and
approves all resolutions, documents and attachments included as part of this contract.

No amendment, modification, or alteration of the terms hereof shall be binding unless the same is in
writing, dated subsequent to the date hereof, and duly executed by the parties hereof.

WITNESS the following signatures and seal:

By

City of Laredo Date

By

Jose Luis Castillo, Elections Administrator Date
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EXHIBIT A
CITY OF LAREDO

COST ESTIMATE FOR DECEMBER 13, 2022 CITY RUNOFF ELECTION

1. STATISTICAL INFORMATION

A. PROJECTIONS
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December 13, 2022 -City of Laredo
Early Voting:
Election Day:

Total voter turnout:

Registered voters:
Turnout percentage:

ACTUAL TURNOUT
Euarly Voting:
Election Day:

Total voter turnout;

Registered voters.
Turnout percentage:

Number of election day polling sites:

Number of polling sites shared with other entities:

Number of sub-polling sites due to splits &/or Inside / Qutside CL:

Number of Public Buildings used as Election Day sites:
Number of Permanent / Temporary Early Voting Branch Sites:
Number of Mobile Early Voting Branch Sites:

Voting system to be used in: 1. Early Voting:

2. Election Day:

Number of ballots ordered (including additional sheets)
(Not including sample ballots or test deck):

15,300
8,500

23,800

132,245
18.00%

{
0

0

0.00%

71

71

78

48

5

0

ExpressVote

DS200 & DS45(

ExpressVote

DS200 & DS450

40,000




2. COST OF ELECTION OPERATIONS

A. BALLOTS
| Official
2 Coding
3 Sample
4 Test
5 Shipping

B. PROGRAMMING
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D. KITS
1

2
3
4

Layout
Coding
Audio

Preventive Maintenance

Site Support

Tabulation/ DRE Equipment

ED Site - Pct. 405
ED Site - Pct. 310
ED Site - Pct. 221
ED Site - Pct. 124
ED Site - Pet. 125
ED Site - Pct. 128
ED Site - Pct. 457
ED Site - Pct. 360
ED Site - Pct. 361
ED Sife - Pct. 362
ED Site - Pet. 227
ED Site - Pet. 340
ED Site - Pot. 344

Early Voting
Election Day
Ballet Board
Shipping

E. MISCELLANEOUS

1

o Lt B W N

Publication - Testing of Equipment
Publication - Notice of Election
Early Voting Supplies

Election Day Supplies

Gasoline - EV Vehicles

Postage - Mail Ballots

fosz Cost per Precinct NoIfPrecincts TOTAL
$ 44,750.00 $ 15017 T $ 10,661.91
$ 360.00 $ 121 n $ 83.77
$ 360.00 $ 121 71 S 85.77
b 360.00 $ 121 71 $ 85.77
$ 1,500.89 b 504 71 $ 357.59
$ 7,019.87 $ 23.56 7t $ 1,672.52
$ 6,000.00 $ 2013 T $ 1,429.53
$  6,000.00 $ 20,13 71 $ 1,429.53
$  4,400.00 $ 1477 71 $ 1,048.32
§ 4,864.00 $ 1632 71 $ 1,158.87
§ 31,95000 . $§ 10721 T 5 7,612.25
$ 15000 = 8 050 71 5 35.74
$ - $ - 71 3 -
8 150.00 $ 050 71 3 35.74
p 150.00 5 050 71 3 35.74
3 - $ - 71 $ -
$ - $ - 71 § -
b - $ - ! $ -
$ 15000 = 8 050 71 5 35.74
$ - oz 8 - 71 $ -
$ - 8 - 71 $ -
$ - $ - 71 $ -
$ 150.00 $ 050 71 $ 35.74
$ 150.00 $ 050 71 3 A5.74
$ 850.00 $ 28 7 5 202.52
$  2,300.00 $ 772 T b 547.99
$ 10.00 $ 003 T ] 2.38
b 340.00 $ 114 7 3 81.01
$ 480.00 § 1.61 7 5 114,36
$  3,500.00 $ 1174 7 $ 833.89
$  5,000.00 $ 1678 71 $ 1,191.28
$ 250000 = 8 839 71 3 593.64
$  4,000.00 § 1342 71 $ 953.02
$ 4,000.00 $ 1342 71 $ 953.02
$ 31,317.38

ELECTION OPERATIONS




3. COST OF EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL

A. MAIN SITE

i

2

3
4
5

D. BALLOTS BY MAIL

13

E. EV TECH SUPPORT:

|
2
3
4

Cast Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts TOTAL
Webb County Administrative Building $ 6,322.63 $ 2122 7 $ 1,506.40
B. PERMANENT BRANCH SITES

Barbabara Fasken Rec Center $ 595363 $ 19.98 71 $ 1,418.48
Laredo Fire Dept. $ 9,001.50 $ 3021 7t $ 2,144.65
City Hall Annex $ 595363 $ 19.98 71 $ 1,418.48
McKendrick Library § 8,322.63 $ 2793 71 $ 1,982.91
Mail-In Ballots £ 1,239.00 $ 416 71 $ 295.20
Coding Instaliation $ 4,000.00 $ 1342 71 $ 953.02
Testing & Preparation $ 3,000.00 by 106,07 71 S 4.77
L & A Testing $ 2.700.00 $ 9.06 71 $ 643,29
EV Security Personnel $  2,000.00 $ 671 71 ] 476.51

EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL | $ 11,553.71




4. COST OF ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL

A. PRESIDING JUDGES AND CLERKS

1
2
3

Judges
Delivery Fee
Clerks

B. C.C.STATION & EV BALLOT BOARD

1

O ot BOW N

CCS Manager

Judge

Tabulation Supervisor
Tabulation Team Members
Signature Verification
CCS Clerks

C. SUPPORT PERSONNEL

1

S oth B W R

Administrative

Technical On-Site Support
Phone Support
Maintenance Clerks
Security Personnel

School & Site Personnel

Cost Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts TOTAL
$ 11,000.00 $ 3691 71 $ 2,620.81
$  1,700.00 3 570 71 $ 405.03
$ 29,000.00 $ 9732 71 $ 6,909.40
$ 200.00 $ 0.67 T $ 47.65
$ 20000 = § 067 T 3 47,65
$ 650.00 $ 2.8 7N $ 154.87
£ 3,000.00 $ 10,07 7 $ 714,77
b 600,00 = § 201 711 h 142,95
$  1,200.00 5 403 71 h] 285.91
3 2,400.00 b 805 T $ 571.81
$ - $ - " $ -
$ 500.00 $ 1.68 71 s 119,13
$ 1,500.00 $ 503 M1 $ 357.38
§ 243500 $ 817 Tt 5 580.15
$ 1,60000 o $ 537 Ti $ 381.21
ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL [s 1333871




S. TOTALS

A. ELECTION OPERATIONS

B. EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL

C. ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL

D, * ¥ICA TAXES

1 Early voting 765% x § 11,553.71
2 Election day 765% x § 13,338.71

*  Projected amount employees will earn over $ 1,000.00 in a single year.

E. SUBTOTAL OF CONTRACT

F. COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE
(10% of E)

G. TOTAL ESTIMATED COST:

X ele 5: 12132022 - COL - Exhibit A - Cost Estimate

§ 88386
$ 102041

$ 1,904.27

$ 31,317.38
$ 11,5537
$ 13,338.71

$ 56,209.79

S 190427
$  58114.06
$ 581141
$ 63,925.47




Elections PRIM/jresolhutiontdoe
Preseribed by Secredary of Stae
Section 172,126, V.T.C.A., Election Code, 1072003

EXHIBIT B

RESOLUTION
FOR JOINT ELECTIONS

THIS WILL NOT BE A JOINT ELECTION
CITY RUNNING BY THEMSELVES

Weoele S0 12132022 — COL - Exhibit B - Jomt Election Resolution




EXHIBIT C

RESOLUTION
VOTING SYSTEM

RESOLUTION AND ORDER FOR THE CITY OF LAREDO TO APPROVE AND ADOPT ELECTION
SYSTEMS AND SOFTWARE’S (“ES&S”), EXPRESSVOTE UNIVERSAL MACHINES, (DS200 PRECINCT
SCANNER & TABULATOR) VOTING SYSTEM TO BE USED IN CONJUCTION WITH THE ELECTRONIC
(” DS450 HIGH-SPEED SCANNER & TABULATOR”) VOTING SYSTEM AT EACH AND EVERY EARLY
VOTING AND ELECTION DAY SITE FOR THEIR DECEMBER 13, 2022 RUNOFF ELECTION UNDER
THE SUPERVISION OF THE WEBB COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH THE FEDERAL HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT (“HAVA™).

WHEREAS, the CITY OF LAREDO recognizes that it must comply with public law by approving
and adopting a voting system to comply with the Help America Vote Act (“HAVA”) requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of the County of Webb, in its regular meeting of February
14, 2005, approved the creation of a Direct Record Electronic Committee to review voting systems
certified by the State of Texas, Office of the Secretary of State, and recommended a voting system to be
used in Webb County that complied with said HAVA requirements; and

WHEREAS, upon the DRE Committee’s recommendation, the Commissioners Court of the
County of Webb, on their regular meeting of OCTOBER 26, 2020, unanimously passed and approved
Election Systems and Software’s EXPRESS VOTE UNIVERSAL MACHINES, DS200 PRECINCT
SCANNER & TABULATOR voting system which not only provides a viable alterative voting system
while also enhancing the county’s current electronic (“DS450 HIGH-SPEED SCANNER &
TABULATOR?”) voting system but complies with HAVA requirements and with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (“ADA”) requirements as well; and

WHEREAS, the CITY OF LAREDO, the authority in charge of its 2022 Runoff Election, has
contracted with the Webb County Elections Administrator for the conduct and supervision of its Runoff
Election to be held on the 13% day of December, 2022;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LAREDO, that said City Council approves and adopts Election Systems and Software’s (“ES&S™)
Express Vote Universal Machines, DS200 Precinct Scanner & Tabulator voting system to be used at
each and every early voting and election day polling site in conjunction with the existing electronic
(“DS450 High-speed Scanner & Tabulator™) voting system, currently owned and operated by the County
of Webb in the conduct of elections, for its Runoff Election to be held December 131, 2022,

City of Laredo
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EXHIBIT D

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING SALARIES FOR ELECTION DAY PRESIDING
JUDGES AND CLERKS; APPOINTING OF ELECTION DAY PRESIDING JUDGES; AND
ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF ELECTION DAY CLERKS FOR EACH
ELECTION PRECINCT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 32.091(a), 32.005 & 32.033, TEXAS
ELECTION CODE, FOR THE DECEMBER 13, 2022 RUNOFF ELECTION

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, state that a
political subdivision’s governing body has the authority to set election workers® compensation
rate at or above the federal minimum wage; and

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.005, Texas Election Code, state that election
Jjudges shall be appointed for each election ordered by the political subdivision; and

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.033, Texas Election Code, state that the
political subdivision shall prescribe the maximum number of clerks that each presiding judge
may appoint for their election precinct; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the CITY OF LAREDO believes that in order to
provide the voters of the city with professional and exceptional service, a fair and reasonable

wage is important and should be provided to election judges and clerks serving in this election;
and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the City Council of the CITY
OF LAREDO, that pursuant to Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, the compensation rate

for election day presiding judges and clerks for the December 13, 2022 Runoff Election is
established and approved as follows:

Election Day and Early Voting Presiding Judges: $12.00/ Hr.
Election Day and Early Voting Clerks: $ 10.50/Hr.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the City Council of the CITY OF
LAREDO, that pursuant to Sections 32.005 & 32.033, the following be appointed to serve as
election day presiding judges in their respective precincts with the maximum number of clerks
to assist in the December 13, 2022 Runoff Election as follows:

Pct.  Location Judge Max # of Clerks
401  City Hall of Laredo Alex Rodriguez 3
402  Macdonell Elementary Ruby Reyes 3
403  Shirley Field Sports Complex Anita Garza 3
464  Richter Courts Hall Ones Medina 3
405  Piedra Angular Templo Cristiano Isabel Ramirez 3
406  Santa Maria Elementary Yvonne Gribble 3
407  35Plaza LLC. Isabel Almanza 3
308  Clark Elementary School Kassandra Serna 3
309  Hillside Recreation Ctr. Ana Maria Luna 3
310 Christ Miracle Center Crystal Hernandez 3




311
312
413
414
415
416
417
218
219
220
221
422
123
124
125
226
128
129
130
231
132
133
239
340
341
342
343
344
345
446
447
448
349
250
251
252
453
154
255
356
458
359
460
361
462
363
164
465
266
267
268
169
370
371
272

Alma Pierce Elementary
Sanchez/Ochoa Elementary
Margarito Benavides Rec. Ctr.
Bruni Elementary School
Memorial Middle School
Laredo Fire Department
Heights Elementary School
Nixon High School Annex
Milton Elementary School
F. S. Lara Academy

Christ Church Episcopal
Lamar Middle School
Daiches Elementary School
St. Joseph Church Halt

Gateway Assemblies of God Church

UISD Service Center
Templo Revelacion

Santo Nino Elementary
McKendrick Library

Ruiz Elementary School
Prada Elementary School
Triumph Public High School
B P Newman Elementary
Kristi-Lin’s Academy Inc.
Nye Elementary

J.P. Precinct 4 Office
Laredo Fire Dept.

Church of the Crossroads
Matias De Llano Elem. School
Finley Elementary School
Muller Elementary School

F & A Bruni Comm. Center
United High School

UISD SAC

Laredo Medical Center

Boys & Girls Club of Laredo
L-B-V Inner City Park

El Eden Recreation Ctr.
Texas A&M Int’l University
Borchers Elementary
Barbara Fasken Rec. Center
The Gym Legacy

Gallagher Garden Apts.
Grace Bible Church

Pep Boys

LISD Child Nutrition Bldg.
DD Hachar Elem, (LISD)
Farias Elementary School
City Hall Annex Bldg.
Cuellar Elementary School
USHS 9% grade (Comb w/ 275)
Centeno Elementary School
JB Alexander High School
Col. Santos Benavides Elementary
Guerra Building

Ana Laura Harrison
Jennifer Torres
Anita Trejo

Elena Perez

Jorge Arriaga
Daniel Perez
Rosario Garcia
Ricardo Ramos
Alex Cabrera

Zoe Pottin

Hebe Gonzalez
Jahmai Guerrero
Veronica Rangel
Zulema Garza
Leticia Martinez
Felipe Ramirez
Loana Arriaga
Kimberly Meza
Connie Villalobos
Maria Zamarron
Arlene Solis
Camila Villalobos
Lizette Mendive
Pilar De La Fuente
imelda Pena

Rosa De La Selva
Guillermo Garza
Alexa Alejandro
Sandra De La Parra
Jacqueline Castillo
Miriam Chapa
Brenda Garcia
Leticia Brown
Mary Rubio
Graciela Ramos
Brenda Andrade
Tiffany Mora
Greg Araiza
Andrea Vega

Luis Gonzalez
Teresita Ramirez
Rebecca Rendon
Maria Mayers
Sergio Rivas
David Blumberg
Jessica Flores
Veronica Villanueva
Nicolas Rodriguez
Reynaldo Gonzalez
Fidel Perales

Juan Duenes
Andrea Morales
David Blumberg
Roberto Cavazos
Elsa Cavazos
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273
274
275
176
177

Buffalo Pawn

Bonnie Garcia Elem. School
USHS 9% grade

Octavio Salinas Elementary
Los Obispos Middle Schoot

Humberto Moreno
Maria Palencia
Juan Duenes
Gracie Guerrero
Andres Padron

City of Laredo
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EXHIBIT E

RESOLUTION
CENTRAL COUNTING STATION PERSONNEL

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 127.001(a), Texas Election Code, authorize the
processing of electronic voting system results in a central counting station and set guidelines to
the establishment and organization of said central counting station; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Laredo desires to establish a central counting
station and appoint personnel to process optical scan mail ballots, early vote and election day
ballots as well as early voting and election day ballots cast electronically on the Express Vote
& DS200 Precinct Scanner & DS450 Precinct Tabulator voting units for the December 13,
2022 Runoff Election, in accordance with Chapter 127, Texas Election Code; and

WHEREAS said City Council of the Citj of Laredo believes that the processing of these
ballots in a central counting station will ensure that they will be processed in a fair and impartial
manner thus securing the purity of the election; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the City Council of the City of
Laredo that pursuant to Chapter 127, Texas Election Code, a central counting station is hereby
established at the following location, that the following personnel be appointed to serve as stated

in said central counting station, and that their respective salaries be established and approved as
follows:

(127.001) Central Counting Station Location: Billy Hall, Jr. Administrative Building
1% Floor Conference Room (1A)
1110 Washington St.
Laredo, Texas 78040

(127.002) Central Counting Station Manager: Jose Luis Castillo NO FEE
(127.003) Tabulation Supervisor: Gustavo Ornelas $ 26.77 hr.
(127.004) Assistant Tabulation Supervisors: Priscilla Hernandez $£22.79 hr.
Joseph Hernandez $ 25.79 hr.
(127.005) Presiding Judge of Counting Station: ~ Armando Lopez $20.00 hr.

City of Laredo




EXHIBIT F
DECEMBER 13, 2022

CITY RUNOFF ELECTION
EARLY VOTING SITES

MAIN EARLY VOTING SITE

Billy Hall, Jr. Administrative Building, 1110 Washington St.
Monday, November 28 thru Friday, December 2, 2022
Saturday, December 3, 2022
Sunday, December 4, 2022
Monday, December 5 thru Friday, December 9, 2022

PERMANENT BRANCH EARLY VOTING SITES

Barbara Fasken Recreation Center, 15201 Cerralvo Dr.
Monday, November 28 thru Friday, December 2, 2022
Saturday, December 3, 2022
Sunday, December 4, 2022
Monday, December 5 thru Friday, December 9, 2022

Laredo Fire Dept. Administrative Ctr, 616 E. Del Mar Blvd.
Monday, November 28 thru Friday, December 2, 2022
Saturday, December 3, 2022
Sunday, December 4, 2022
Monday, December 5 thru Friday, December 9, 2022

City Hall Annex Building, 1102 Bob Bullock Loop
Monday, November 28 thru Friday, December 2, 2022
Saturday, December 3, 2022
Sunday, December 4, 2022
Monday, December 5 thru Friday, December 9, 2022

MecKendrick, Ochoa, Salinas Library, 2901 Palo Blanco St.
Monday, November 28 thru Friday, December 2, 2022
Saturday, December 3, 2022
Sunday, December 4, 2022
Monday, December 5 thru Friday, December 9, 2022

W: ele S: 12132022 — COL - Exhibit F - Early Voting Sites

8:00 am to 8:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm
12:00 pm to 6:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm

8:00 am to 8:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm
12:00 pm to 6:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm

8:00 am to 8:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm
12:00 pm to 6:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm

8:00 am to 8:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm
12:00 pm to 6:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm

8:00 am to 8:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm
12:00 pm to 6:00 pm
8:00 am to 8:00 pm



Pet.
{Pcto)

401
402
403
404
405
406
407
308
309
310
311
312
413
414
415
416
417
218
219
220
221
422
123
124
125
226

128
129
130
231
132
133

EXHIBIT G

DECEMBER 13, 2022
RUNOFF ELECTION
ELECTION DAY SITES

Location Address
(Ubicacion) (Direccion)
City Hall of Laredo 1110 Houston St,
Macdonell Elementary School 1606 Benavides St.
Shirley Field Sports Complex 2002 San Bernardo Ave.
Richter Courts Hall 1600 Circle Dr.
Piedra Angular Templo Cristiano 4050 Santa Maria Ave,
Santa Maria Elementary School 3801 Santa Maria Ave.
35 Plaza LLC. 5810 San Bernardo Ave.
Clark Elementary School 500 Hillside Rd.
Hillside Recreation Ctr, 320 Wyoming St.
Christ Miracle Center 4400 Sanders Ave.
Alma Pierce Elem. 800 E. Eistetter St.
Sanchez / Ochoa Elem. School 211 E. Ash St.
Margarito Benavides Rec. Center 2902 Tilden Ave,
Bruni Elementary 1502 San Eduardo Ave.
Memorial Middle School 2002 Marcella Ave.
Laredo Fire Dept. 1 Guadalupe St.
Heights Elementary School 1208 Market St.

Nixon High School - (ROTC)
Milton Elementary School

F. 8. Lara Academy

Christ Episcopal Church
Lamar Middle School
Daiches Elementary School
St. Joseph Church Hall

2000 E. Plum St.

2502 E. Elm St.

2901 E. Travis St,
2320 E. Lane St,

1818 N. Arkansas Ave.
1401 Green St.

110 N. Meadow Ave.

Gateway Assemblies of God Church 3714 Hwy 359

UISD Service Center

Templo Revelacibn
Santo Nino Elementary School

McKendrick, Ochoa, Salinas Library

Ruiz Elementary School

UISD Family Matters Resource Ctr.

Triumph Public High School

3501 E. Saunders

1 102 S. Meadow Ave,
2702 Bismark St,

1920 Palo Blanco St.

1717 Ave. Los Presidentes

4906 U.S. Hwy 83 S.
4620 S. Lucy Ave,

City
(Cindad)

Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo




Pet, Location

{Pcto) (Ubicacion)

239 B P Newmann Elem. School
340  Kiristi-Lin’s Academy Inc.

341  Nye Elementary Schoot

342 JP Precinct 4 Building

343  Laredo Fire Dept.

344  Church of the Crossroads

345  Matias De Llano Elem. School
446  Finley Elementary School

447  Muller Elementary

448 will vote at (447) Muller Elementary
349  United High School

250 UISD SAC

251  Laredo Medical Center

252  Boys & Girls Club of Laredo
453  Lamar Bruni Vergara Park
154  El Eden Recreation Cir.

255  Texas A&M Int’l University
356  Borchers Elementary School
458  Barbara Fasken Rec. Center
359  The Gym Legacy

460  Gallagher Garden Apts.

361  Grace Bible Church

462  Pep Boys

363  LISD Child Nutrition Bldg.
164 DD Hachar Elementary (LISD)
465  Farias Elementary

266  City Hall Annex Bldg.

267  Cuellar Elementary School
268 will vote at (275) USHS 9 grade
169  Centeno Elementary School
370  JB Alexander High School
371  Col. Santos Benavides Elementary
272 Guerra Building

273 Buffalo Pawn

274  Bonnie Garcia Elem. School
275  USHS 9 grade

176  Octavio Salinas Elementary

177

Los Obispos Middle School

W:ele S: 12132022 — COL - Bxhibit G - Election Day Sites

Address
(Direccion)

1300 Alta Vista Dr.
1806 Commerce Dr.
101 E. Del Mar Blvd.
8501 San Dario Ave.
616 E. Del Mar Blvd.
1301 International Blvd.
1415 Shiloh Dr.

2001 Lowry Rd.

4430 Muller Memorial Dr.
4430 Muller Memorial Dr.

2811 United Ave.
5208 Santa Claudia Ln.
1700 E. Saunders St.

3900 Los Presidentes Ave.

202 W, Plum St.

4735 Loma Vista Dr.
5201 University Blvd.
9551 Backwoods Trail
15201 Cerralvo Dr.
9020 San Dario Ave.
5118 Gallagher Ave.
5303 Alabama Ave.
4401 San Dario Ave.
101 E. Saunders St.
3000 Guadalupe St.
1510 Chicago St.

1102 Bob Bullock Loop
6431 Casa Del Sol Blvd.
3819 Aguanieve Dr.
2710 La Pita Mangana
3600 E. Del Mar Blvd
10702 Kirby Ln.

6402 N, Bartlett

4301A Jaime Zapata Hwy
1453 Concord Hills Blvd.
3819 Aguanieve Dr.
3611 Alfredo Cantu Dr.
4801 Ejido Ave.

City
{(Ciudad)

Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo

Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo




Pet,
{Pcto)

401
403
405
308
309
311
312
413
414
415
416
218
21
123
226
129
130
132
133
340
341
342
343
344
446
447
349
250
251
252
453
154
255
356
458
359

EXHIBIT G (2)

DECEMBER 13, 2022
RUNOFF ELECTION
ELECTION DAY CENTERS
Location Address
(Ubicacion) (Direccidn)
City Hall of Laredo 1110 Houston St.
Shirley Field Sports Complex 2002 San Bernardo Ave.
Piedra Angular Templo Cristiano 4050 Santa Maria Ave.
Clark Elementary School 500 Hillside Rd.
Hillside Recreation. Ctr. 320 Wyoming St.
Alma Pierce Elem. 800 E. Eistetter St.
Sanchez / Ochoa Elem. School 211 E. Ash St.
Margarito Benavides Rec. Center 2902 Tilden Ave.
Bruni Elementary 1508 San Eduardo Ave.
Memorial Middle School 2002 Marcella Ave.
Laredo Fire Dept. 1 Guadalupe St.
Nixon High School (ROTC) 2600 E. Plum St.
Christ Episcopal Church 2320 E. Lane St.
Daiches Elementary School 1401 Green St.
UISD Service Center 3501 E. Saunders St.
Santo Nino Flementary School 2702 Bismark St,
MecKendrick, Ochoa, Salinas Library 1920 Palo Blanco St.

UISD Family Matters Resource Cir.
Triumph Public High School

Kristi-Lin’s Academy Inc.
Nye Elementary School
JP Precinct 4 Building

Laredo Fire Dept. Admin. Ctr.

Church of the Crossroads
Finley Elementary School
Muller Elementary
United High School
UISD SAC

Laredo Medical Center

Boys & Girls Club of Laredo (LBV) 3900 Los Presidentes Ave.

4906 U.S. Hwy 83 S.
4620 S. Lucy Ave.

1806 Commerce Dr.,

101 E. Del Mar Blvd.
8501 San Dario Ave.
616 E. Del Mar Blvd.
1301 International Blvd.
2001 Lowry Rd.

4430 Muller Memorial Dr.

2811 United Ave,
5208 Santa Claudia Ln.
1700 E. Saunders St,

Lamar Bruni Vergara Inner City Park 202 W. Plum St.

El Eden Recreation Ctr.

Texas A&M Int’l University
Borchers Elementary School
Barbara Fasken Rec. (Library).

The Gym Legacy

4735 Loma Vista Dr.
5201 University Blvd.
9551 Backwoods Trail
15201 Cerralvo Dr.
9020 San Dario Ave.

City
(Ciudad)
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo




Pct.
{Pcto)

460
164
266
370
272
275
176
177

Location
(Ubicacidn)}

Gallagher Garden Apts.

DD Hachar Elementary (LISD)
City Hall Annex Bldg.

JB Alexander High School
Guerra Building

USHS 9™ grade

Octavio Salinas Elementary
Los Obispos Middle School

Address
{Direccidn)

5118 Gallagher Ave.
3000 Guadalupe St.
1102 Bob Bullock Loop
3600 E. Del Mar Blvd
6402 N. Bartlett

3819 Aguanieve Dr.
3611 Alfredo Cantu Dr.
4801 Ejido Ave.

City
(Cindad)

Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo
Laredo



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-198

ORDERING AND PROCLAIMING A GENERAL CITY RUNOFF ELECTION TO BE
HELD ON TUESDAY, December 13, 2022; DESIGNATING POLLING PLACES;
PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WEBB COUNTY ELECTIONS
ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING THE ELECTION.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Laredo, Webb County, Texas, by virtue
of the authority vested by law, hereby proclaim, order and give notice of a General Runoff Election
in and for the City of Laredo, to be held on Tuesday, the 13th day of December, 2022, for the
purpose of electing the MAYOR and CITY COUNCIL MEMBER FOR DISTRICTS: I and
VI

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAREDO, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1: That a general runoff election be and the same is hereby ordered to be held and
conducted within and for the City of L.aredo on Tuesday, the 13th day of December, 2022, for
the purpose of electing the aforementioned city officials:

MAYOR and CITY COUNCIL MEMBER FOR DISTRICTS: Iand VI

Section 2: That the mode and manner of holding and conducting said election shall be
in accordance with the Texas Election Code and the City Charter of the City of Laredo, and that
only resident qualified voters of the City shall be eligible to vote at said election.

Section 3: That the polls at each designated polling place, as set forth in "Exhibit G'" and or
“Exhibit G (2)” which are attached hereto and made a part of this resolution for all purposes,
on said general election day shall be open from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Section 4: That the Presiding Judges shall appoint not less than two qualified election clerks
to serve and assist in conducting said election; provided that if the Presiding Judge actually serves
as expected, the Alternate Presiding Judge shall be one of such clerks.

Section 5: That the period for early voting by personal appearance shall begin on November 28,
2022 and shall continue through, December 9%, 2022. The main polling place for early voting
shall be the Billy Hall, Jr. Administrative Building, located at 1110 Washington St., Laredo,
Texas and such other early voting and mobile voting places and dates as set forth in ""Exhibit F"'
attached hereto. The main early voting polling place shall remain open from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00
p.m. on each day designated for early voting, except for Sunday, December 4, 2022 from 12:00
p.m. to 6:00 p.m..

Section 6: That the Early Voting Clerk for said election shall be appointed by the Webb County
Elections Administrator.



Section 7: Application for ballots by mail shall be conducted by the Webb County Elections
Administrator. All ballot applications and ballots voted by mail shall be sent to the Webb County
Elections Administrator, 1110 Washington St., Suite 103, P.O. Box 29, Laredo, Texas 78042-
029.

Section 8: That notice of said General Election shall be given by posting a substantial copy of
this resolution at City Hall on the bulletin board used for posting notices of the meetings of
the City Council, not later than November 18, 2022. A substantial copy of this resolution
also shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation published in said City, the date
of publication to be not earlier than the 30th day or later than the 10th day prior to the date set
for said election.

Section 9: That said election shall be conducted at each designated voting place and the ballot
to be used at such election be printed in the form required by the Texas Election Code
and manufacturer's specifications with names of candidates and propositions printed thereon
in full and prepared in such manner as specified by the Texas Election Code. That this election
is to be conducted utilizing Election Systems and Software's ("ES&S") Express Vote Universal
Machines, DS200 Precinct Scanner & Tabulator voting system to be used at each and every
early voting and election day polling site in conjunction with the existing electronic ("DS450
High-speed Scanner & Tabulator™) voting system, currently owned and operated by the County
of Webb in the conduct of elections, for its General Runoff Election to be held December 13,
2022.

Section 10: That immediately after the votes at such General Runoff Election have been
conducted and proper returns thereof made to the City Council, said City Council shall meet
not later than the 11th day after election day and in accordance with the Texas Election Code,
at the City Council Chambers, 1st floor, 1110 Houston St., to canvass the election and cause to
be entered in the proper records of the City of Laredo, Texas, its official declaration of, or order
showing the actual and true results of said general election.

Section 11: That this notice shall serve as authority for conducting a General Runoff Election
with Jose Luis Castillo, Webb County Elections Administrator to the extent that the City of
Laredo will appoint all judges and clerks.

Section 12: That the City Council hereby authorizes the Interim City Manager to enter into
an election services contract with the County Elections Administrator, COUNTY OF WEBB,
and STATE OF TEXAS, to conduct said General Runoff Election and accept the terms and
conditions as set forth in the contract attached hereto.

Section 13: That the City Council hereby authorizes and establishes a Central Counting Station,
appointment of the Central Counting Station Presiding Judge, Manager, Tabulation Supervisor,
and Counting Station Clerks as set forth in the contract agreement with the Webb County
Elections Administrator.



DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON
THIS
THE DAY OF , 2022.

PETE SAENZ MAYOR

ATTESTED:

JOSE A. VALDEZ JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DOANHT. “ZONE” NGUYEN
CITY ATTORNEY



Motions 3.
City Council-Special
Meeting Date: 11/16/2022

Initiated By: Riazul Mia, Assistant City Manager
Staff Source: Arturo Garcia, Jr. P.E., Utilities Director

SUBJECT

Authorizing Interim City Manager to approve the purchase of two (2) pumps for the
Jefferson Water Treatment Plant, and two (2) pumps and one (1) traveling screen for
the El Pico Water Treatment Plant from Precision Pump Systems using the Buy Board
Cooperative Purchasing Contract # 672-22 for a total amount of $2,394,561.33. These
pumps and traveling screen are needed to replace existing equipment and to provide
redundancy. Funds are available in the American Rescue Act Plan and the
Waterworks Construction.

VENDOR INFORMATION FOR COMMITTEE AGENDA
N/A

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
None

BACKGROUND

Pumps and traveling screen are being purchased to replace aging equipment and to
provide redundancy at both Jefferson and El Pico Water Treatment Plants.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
To approve recommendation.

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Year: FY 23

Bugeted Y/N?: Y

Source of Funds: American Rescue Act Plan
Account #: 271-4120-535-9301

Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N: N
FINANCIAL IMPACT:



Funds available in the American Rescue Plan Act Fund - account #
271-4120-535-9301, project id 21REUT - $780,950.00.

Fiscal Year: FY 23

Bugeted Y/N?: Y

Source of Funds: Waterworks Construction
Account #: 557-4150-538-0353

Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N: N
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds available in the Waterworks Construction Account, account #
557-4150-538-0353, $1,613,61.33.

Attachments
El Pico Pumps
Jefferson Pumps
El Pico Traveling Screen




PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
PUMP 3908 East Richardson

S YSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542
Phone: 956-378-9270

®
B aar d BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

Cooperative Purchasing

Attn: City of Laredo Date: 11-8-22
Project: Pumps for El Pico WTP. Quote No. JA-22803
Contact: Arturo Garcia Jr, P.E. (Director) Page: 1of2

Pursuant to your inquiry as referenced above, we are pleased to submit our proposal for your kind
consideration. We appreciate your confidence in Precision Pump Systems (PPS) to supply the best
equipment and service available in the industry today.

Equipment Scope & Services Included -

1. EL Pico WTP - High Service Pump

1 each SULZER Pump Model SMD 400-700 Horizontal Double Suction Axially Split Single Stage
Centrifugal Pump Design for 13,889 GPM at 276 FT TDH at 1180 RPM.

1 each 1250HP, 3 Phase, 60Hz, 4160 Volts, 1200 RPM WP-I| Motor
Note*
Replacing equipment with same equipment.

No submittals required.

Total Price: $434,558.00

2. EL Pico WTP - IPS Pump

1 each SULZER Vertical Pump Model JTS-28QMC-1 Stage Bowl Assembly, Product Lubrication,
Design for 9,030 GPM at 33.30 FT TDH at 885 RPM.

1 each 200HP AC Motor, 3 Phase, 60Hz, 460 Volts, 885 RPM
Note*
Replacing equipment with same equipment.

No submittals required.

Total Price: $407,820.00



PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS

p U M p 3908 East Richardson
S YSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542

Phone: 956-378-9270

®
@ Baard BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

Cooperative Purchasing
Page 2

Net Total Price: $842,378.00

We look forward to working with you on this and any future projects. If you have any questions or thoughts,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Jesse Aguirre
South Texas - District Manager

PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
M: 956.566.5032
jaguirre@precisionpumpsystems.com



PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
PUMP 3908 East Richardson

SYSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542

o Phone: 956-378-9270
Board

Cooperative Purchasing BuyBoard Contract # 672-22
Attn: City of Laredo Date: 11-8-22
Project: Pumps for Jefferson WTP. Quote No. JA-22802
Contact: Arturo Garcia Jr, P.E. (Director) Page: 1of2

Pursuant to your inquiry as referenced above, we are pleased to submit our proposal for your kind
consideration. We appreciate your confidence in Precision Pump Systems (PPS) to supply the best
equipment and service available in the industry today.

Equipment Scope & Services Included -

1. Jefferson WTP — Raw Water Pump #3

1 each SULZER Vertical Pump Model JTS Stage Bowl Assembly, Product Lubrication, Design for 5,000
GPM to 7,000 GPM.

Note*

Replacing equipment with same equipment.
No submittals required.

Total Price: $411,430.00

2. Jefferson WTP - High Service Pump

1 each SULZER Vertical Pump Model JTS-28NMC-2 Stage Bowl Assembly, Product Lubrication,
Design for 10,500 GPM at 185.0 FT TDH at 1190 RPM.

1 each 600HP AC Motor, 2300 Volts, 1200 RPM
Note*
Replacing equipment with same equipment.

No submittals required.

Total Price: $369,520.00



PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS

p U M p 3908 East Richardson
S YSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542

Phone: 956-378-9270

®
@ Baard BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

Cooperative Purchasing

Net Total Price: $780,950.00

We look forward to working with you on this and any future projects. If you have any questions or thoughts,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Jesse Aguirre
South Texas - District Manager

PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS

M: 956.566.5032
jaguirre@precisionpumpsystems.com

Page 2



PUMP 3908 East Richardson

S YSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542
Phone: 956-378-9270

m ‘ PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS

Board

Cooperative Purchasing

BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

November 8, 2022
City of Laredo
Attn: Mr. Arturo Garcia Jr, P.E. (Director)

Sub:  El Pico Water Treatment Plant — Raw Water Pump Station.
PPS Proposal # JA22804

Mr. Garcia,
Precision Pump System (PPS) is pleased to provide pricing to work on Raw Water Pump Station:
One (1) E&I style traveling water screen having 10°-10” basket width and 64°-0” Assembly.

PPS screen replacements are backed by our twenty-four (24) month warranty.

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK - 4P 10’-10” BW x 64°-0” TWS Assy
The screen will be replaced with new assembly and components to include:

1. The Lower Boot Section frame assembly will include:
1. a) New track bars and gussets
2. b) New filler bars
3. ¢) New UHMW sealing strips and hardware
4. d) New Boot plate

2. The Upper Boot Section frame assembly will include the following:
1. a) New extension shoes
2. b) New chain guides
3. ¢) New UHMW sealing strips and hardware

Terms are net 30, upon approved credit. No taxes are included. Prices firm for 30 days only. Note: Retainers are not considered as part of the terms of the
quotation. PPS will furnish Insurance Certificate upon request. The above quotation is subject to PPS’s standard conditions of sale and any party’s acceptance
to purchase items @ cost noted hereby signify that they have read and understand those conditions and agree to them. These said terms & conditions shall
have absolute & overriding authority of any agreement between PPS & other parties unless specifically noted otherwise by PPS in writing. No verbal or
handwritten changes to this proposal shall be acceptable, unless within revised written proposal provided. This offer is not a Bill of Sale. Customer must supply
written notice of any order cancellation and is solely responsible for All cost associated with any order cancellation requested. There will be a 1% Interest per

Month Charge on All Payments Past 60 Days. By Signing this Quote, means you have read and agree to all Terms and Conditions.
P.O. Box 73149, Houston, TX 77273 Tel: 713-783-8530 Fax: 713-783-1221



PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
PUMP 3908 East Richardson

SYSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542

o Phone: 956-378-9270
Board

Cooperative Purchasing BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

3. The first Intermediate Section frame assembly will include the following:
1. a) New chain guides
2. b) New UHMW sealing strips and hardware

4. The second Intermediate Section frame assembly will include the following:
1. a) New chain guides
2. b) New UHMW sealing strips and hardware

5. The third Intermediate Section frame assembly will include the following:
1. a) New chain guides
2. b) New UHMW sealing strips and hardware

6. The fourth Intermediate Section frame assembly will include the following:
1. a) New chain guides
2. b) New UHMW sealing strips and hardware

~

. The Upper Intermediate Section frame assembly will include the following: New chain guides

8.The head shaft assembly will include following new parts installed:
a) New 4-7/16” C1018 carbon steel head shaft
b) New jig fabricated head sprockets with 410 stainless steel tooth inserts
¢) New bronze bushed existing take-up housings
d) New thrust bearings in capstans
e) New take-up screws
f) New keys and 18-8ss hardware

Terms are net 30, upon approved credit. No taxes are included. Prices firm for 30 days only. Note: Retainers are not considered as part of the terms of the
quotation. PPE will furnish Insurance Certificate upon request. The above quotation is subject to PPE’s standard conditions of sale and any parties acceptance
to purchase items & cost noted hereby signify that they have read and understand those conditions and agree to them. These said terms & conditions shall
have absolute & overriding authority of any agreement between PPE & other parties, unless specifically noted otherwise by PPE in writing. No verbal or
handwritten changes to this proposal shall be acceptable, unless revised written proposal provided. This quote is not a Bill of Sale. Customer must supply

written notice of any order cancellation and is solely responsible for All cost associated with any order cancellation requested.
P.O. Box 450270, Houston, TX 77245 Tel: 713-783-8530 Fax: 713-783-1221



PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
PUMP 3908 East Richardson

S YSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542
Phone: 956-378-9270

®
B aar d BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

Cooperative Purchasing

9.The foot shaft assembly will include the following new parts installed:

10.

11.

12.

13.

a) New 2-7/16” C1018 carbon steel foot shaft

b) New wear rim foot sprockets with bronze bushings
c) New foot shaft brackets

d) New set collars and 18-8ss hardware

One hundred forty (140) links of all new non-lubed design 3/8” thick carbon steel sidebar carrier
chain having 17-4 pins and rollers with Nitronic 60 bushings will be included.

The baskets will be coated with 8-12 mils of potable water coating. The baskets will be installed on
the carrier chain with new 18-8 stainless steel attachment hardware.

The entire frame assembly will be assembled with new 18-8 stainless steel hardware.

a) All carbon steel components except for the carrier chain and drive components units will be
coated with a potable water coating.

b) The carrier chain and drive chain will receive one coat of rust preventive oil.
Carbon Steel Coating Potable Water Coating Dry Film Thickness 8 — 12 mils

The screen will be shipped to the customer in sections for installation in the well.

Terms are net 30, upon approved credit. No taxes are included. Prices firm for 30 days only. Note: Retainers are not considered as part of the terms of the
quotation. PPE will furnish Insurance Certificate upon request. The above quotation is subject to PPE’s standard conditions of sale and any parties acceptance
to purchase items & cost noted hereby signify that they have read and understand those conditions and agree to them. These said terms & conditions shall
have absolute & overriding authority of any agreement between PPE & other parties, unless specifically noted otherwise by PPE in writing. No verbal or
handwritten changes to this proposal shall be acceptable, unless revised written proposal provided. This quote is not a Bill of Sale. Customer must supply
written notice of any order cancellation and is solely responsible for All cost associated with any order cancellation requested.

P.O. Box 450270, Houston, TX 77245 Tel: 713-783-8530 Fax: 713-783-1221



PRECISION PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
PUMP 3908 East Richardson

S YSTEMS Edinburg TX 78542
Phone: 956-378-9270

®
B aar d BuyBoard Contract # 672-22

Cooperative Purchasing

I. FREIGHT TERMS

FOB is Destination, Allowed. Freight paid and included in above purchase price to and from Jefferson plant.

Milestone Duration

Production/Shipment | 14 Weeks
Total Lead Time | 14 Weeks

We will use all reasonable means to make shipment within the time specified but assume no liability for loss
or damages arising from late delivery or non-fulfillment of contract by reason of fires, strikes, and delays in
transportation, regulations of the United States Government, or any cause unavoidable or beyond our control.

We appreciate this opportunity to serve you and look forward to your favorable response. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Net Price: $771,233.33

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Unless specifically mentioned in this proposal for inclusion with proposed items, PPS has not included any other
items or services. Items quoted are standard construction and paint unless otherwise noted. Motors sent in for
rebuild that are “Listed Motors” i.e. UL, FM, etc. will not be re-certified unless specifically stated at time of
repair. Any sale of goods is based on our “Standard Terms & Conditions of Sales”, request copy if needed.
Proposal is limited to the items and quantities listed. Neither verbal nor handwritten changes are acceptable. Any
revision to proposal will be provided in a re-typed “revised” proposal.

We look forward to working with you on this and any future projects. If you have any questions or thoughts,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Jesse Aguirre
South Texas District Manager

PRECISION PUMP SYSTEMS
M: 956.566.5032
jaguirre@precisionpumpsystems.com

Terms are net 30, upon approved credit. No taxes are included. Prices firm for 30 days only. Note: Retainers are not considered as part of the terms of the
quotation. PPE will furnish Insurance Certificate upon request. The above quotation is subject to PPE’s standard conditions of sale and any parties acceptance
to purchase items & cost noted hereby signify that they have read and understand those conditions and agree to them. These said terms & conditions shall
have absolute & overriding authority of any agreement between PPE & other parties, unless specifically noted otherwise by PPE in writing. No verbal or
handwritten changes to this proposal shall be acceptable, unless revised written proposal provided. This quote is not a Bill of Sale. Customer must supply
written notice of any order cancellation and is solely responsible for All cost associated with any order cancellation requested.

P.O. Box 450270, Houston, TX 77245 Tel: 713-783-8530 Fax: 713-783-1221
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